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Dear

On 2 June 2017 you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official Information
Act 1982, information regarding the Ministry’s National office. I would like to extend
my apologies for the delay in responding to your request. Your questions are
answered in turn.

s Any documents that relate to why head office needs to be spread across 6
buildings.

s Any information about why MSD can't fix all staff in the one building as
described in 2015 OIA response.

You will appreciate that staff numbers, and therefore accommodation requirements,
are not static, and respond to the changing organisation. Since the approval of the
Government Property Group’s accommodation solution for the Ministry in 2012, the
Ministry and the work it undertakes has changed, with the establishment of the
Ministry for Vulnerable Children, Oranga Tamariki, and the addition of new functions
such as Social Housing.

The functions and initiatives undertaken by the Ministry and the Ministry for
Vulnerable Children, Oranga Tamariki currently require more staff than 56 The
Terrace has capacity for, but as organisational changes occur the Ministry will
reappraise the requirements. As at 21 August 2017, the Ministries” National offices
are accommodated across six buildings.

The Ministry’s growth and need for additional accommodation is outlined below.
Documents regarding the lease of 56 The Terrace and 89 The Terrace are available
online at:
http://www.msd.govt.nz/about-msd-and-our-work/newsroom/2016/decision-
making-on-msds-national-office-relocation.html

The document 'Head Office Accommodation Final Commercial Terms Report’, dated
31 October 2013, which the Ministry provided to you on 19 October 2015, contains
the approval of the commercial terms for the National office relocation to 56 The
Terrace, including details of the 18 year lease.

When the final commercial terms for the National office relocation project were
approved in 2013, the Ministry had around 1,900 staff based at its National office. As
noted in the ‘Head Office Accommodation Final Commercial Terms Report’, this
number was expected to expand and contract according to project demands, but it
was anticipated that the capacity of 56 The Terrace would still be adequate for the
Ministry’s need. However, the number of staff based at the National office grew
beyond the initial forecast, due to new functions and initiatives being introduced as
detailed in the memo titled 'National Office Accommodation: securing additional
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space to meet accommodation requirements’, dated 25 June 2015. This memo is
available on the Ministry’s website on the page linked to above. As a result of this
need, the Ministry leased levels 2 to 7 at 89 The Terrace so that all staff were able to
be accommodated when the National Office moved from Bowen Street in
August 2016.

The acquisition of additional space beyond these two buildings is detailed in the
following attached documents:

Date Title
15 September 2016 | New Lease as L3, 50 The Terrace, Wellington
Accommodating new organisational designs for Oranga
21 March 2017 Tamariki and MSD National Office

22 March 2017 Email: RE: LT — actions and decisions from today

28 March 2017 Accommodating Oranga Tamariki and MSD National Offices
7 April 2017 New Lease as L1, 44 The Terrace, Wellington

26 June 2017 New Lease at L6, 110 Featherston Street, Wellington

9 July 2017 New Lease as part L1 and L5, 85 The Terrace Wellington

In September 2016, additional space in 50 The Terrace was approved to
accommodate growing team project space requirements. This is detailed in the
memo titled ‘New Lease as L3, 50 The Terrace, Wellington’, dated 15 September
2016.

In March 2017, a seating peak capacity shortfall was recognised and additional
solutions were proposed. The initial preferred option is detailed in the memo titled
‘Accommodating new organisational designs for Oranga Tamariki and MSD National
Office’, dated 21 March 2017, and was agreed upon as detailed in the email: ‘RE: LT
— actions and decisions from today’, dated 22 March 2017. When this was recognised
as no longer viable, additional options were proposed in the memo titled
‘Accommodating Oranga Tamariki and MSD National Offices’, dated 28 March 2017.
As a result, a lease for level 1 of 44 The Terrace was negotiated, as detailed in the
memo ‘New Lease as L1, 44 The Terrace, Wellington’, dated 7 April 2017.

In July 2017, a three month lease with right of renewal was negotiated for parts of
levels 1 and 5 of 85 The Terrace, to accommodate the Privacy and Official
Information (POI) Taskforce, a temporary team aiding the POI team, and overflow
from HR. Level 6 of 110 Featherston Street is now leased to accommodate the
Ministry for Vulnerable Children, Oranga Tamariki POI team, which has grown to
accommodate increased workloads. Details of these two leases are included in the
documents ‘New Lease as part L1 and L5, 85 The Terrace Wellington’, dated 9 July
2017, and ‘New Lease at L6, 110 Featherston Street, Wellington’, dated 26 June
2017.

The Ministry is currently negotiating an additional partial tenancy in Wellington. As
this negotiation is ongoing, information regarding this property is withheld under
section 9(2)(i) of the Act to enable the Ministry to carry on, without prejudice or
disadvantage, negotiations (including commercial and industrial negotiations). The
greater public interest is in ensuring that government agencies can continue
negotiate without prejudice.

You will note that some names are withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act in order
to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of these
individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.
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Additionally, information regarding where business units sit within 56 and 89 The
Terrace, and information regarding accessing the National office buildings are
withheld under sections 9(2)(g)(ii) and 6(d) of the Act, as this information could be
used to threaten or harm specific members of Ministry staff. The need to protect
Ministry staff outweighs any public interest in this information.

e Any emails from staff to the CE or the relevant DCE where staff have given
negative feedback about the situation of 6 buildings.

The Ministry has searched for emails from staff to the Chief Executive or any Deputy
Chief Executive providing negative feedback about the National office consisting of
multiple buildings. No such correspondence was found; as such, your request for this
information is refused under section 18(e) of the Official Information Act.

e Any other documents you feel help the public better understand the cause of
needing staff mixed across 6 buildings, and the lost productivity of this.

e Any information about the lost productivity of staff walking between 6
buildings.

Your request for this information is refused under section 18(e) of the Official
Information Act as this information does not exist.

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:

e to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

e to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

¢ to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter and any attached documents
available to the wider public shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter
and attachments on the Ministry of Social Development’s website. Your personal
details will be deleted and the Ministry will not publish any information that would
identify you as the person who requested the information.

If you wish to discuss this response regarding the Ministry’s National office with us,
please feel free to contact OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response, you have the right to seek an
investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a
complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

putffe=—"

Merv Dacre
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Solutions
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MINISTRY OF
m e m O SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
Te Manatii Whakahiato Ora

e Merv Dacre — Associate DGE, People Capability and Resources

|9(2)(a) - Privacy of another|
From: l |Manager, Property Operations W

Vaughan Crouch — General Manager, Property and

Date: 15 September 2016

Security level: IN CONFIDENCE . @
| Z4 oS

New Lease at L3, 50 The Terrace, Wellipq

Action: For Approval
Purpose : :
1. This paper seeks your épprov fo locati ;;, 50 The Terrace, Wellington for
the following items:
i) committing MS c@ ew 2 yerom 1 October 2016 at a gross rental of
[9(2)(ba)(ii) - Commercially Sensitive| ,y- incll © park/shower excluding GST and ultilities,

and . _

Backgrot@
2. cho Wat 56 and 89 The Terrace is not able to accommodate growing
Ojec s’%ﬁ uirements, such as the Housing and the new Childrens Cluster

ct te;iéi

:; We Q
5
fon for Social Investigation Unit but they are likely to commit to other space. We are
of what is available in the market and recommend this accommodation as it is
@ ose to 56TT and appropriate for project type space.

The space is expected to be set up as a dynamic project environment with full activity
based working. Refer attached floor plan.

expendit proximately $150,000 plus GST (including furniture
bei I'building hard and soft fit-out cost.

usly investigated both L2 and L3 of-this building as an early option for
ow space but 89TT was selected. More recently L3 was considered as an

Proposed New Lease

5. Negotiations have recently been completed for a new lease as per following table:

H L3, 50 The Tetrace, Wellington

Floor area 840.6 m?




Desk numbers (average 62 (13.6 m2/person) - maximum occupancy is 78
footprint)

9(2)(b)(ii) - Commercially Sensitive]
Gross floor rent
Basement bike
park/shower rental
Lease term 2 years from 1 October 2016
Rent reviews 9(2)(b)(ii) |

Rights of renewal 3 x 1 years, giving a final expiry date of @l{er 2021 U
Form of lease Auckland District Law Society leas ifiedto gross fo
Tenant works Recycle carpet tile from Bowe Buildin
(mostly recycled from Bo p con
partitions will be remov@
i ned é%é lose proximity to the
g Bowen campus was at

AV
0 valuatlon advice has been

e; and the Property team’s
n to other rentals we are aware

gross average for un-airc Qhed sp
requested due to time constrai 1 short

confidence that the proposed rental i ur
of.
aéd

Consultation

7. GPG has been co th %oval has been granted.
Recommendaii on é

8. This pap mends that you:

é@‘

ke \V 7| |
@'i) Foya \the operating expenditure of approximately $150,000 plus GST

% g furniture of $51,000) being the total building hard and soft fit-out cost.

MAL*"“ /6~ 7~ 20/8

Merv Dacre Date
Associate DCE, People Capability and Resources

New Lease: MSD, L3, 50 The Terrace, Wellington 2
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:‘,.“?‘;.@ % MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
&A i DEVELOPMENT

Memo

To: Leadership Team

From: Vaughan Crouch, GM Property & Facilities &
Date: 21 March 2017 @ @
Security level: IN CONFIDENCE @ %

VA >
Accommodating new organisational designs for O}htga T arM
and MSD National Office

Purpose

This memo provides an update on the urgent f aacency planning
o i

sanges. It includes a
the resultant changes/shortfall in capaci
Recommendations:

atiqns on accommodating
1 Note updated numbers 6@ husiness ¢
5 workstations (8.4%)

staff, which equate af cap
2 Note however e onsi ng variations in planned recruitment
along with pr erma ownsizing (189 staff) within these numbers

¥O Mairkop to address this short-term shortfall, each with

dopting more agile management of existing capacity:
M. Led r space for a short-term;
pro % 1, adopting more agile management of existing capacity and:
Q a.%@ the shortfall proportionally (8.4%) across all groups initially; to be

d as changes in groups materialise.

Establishing a dynamic management capability of workspace allocation to flex
as business groups change, including the release of further space to Oranga

§ Tamariki as MSD contracts.

Note the net increased steady state numbers means there is reduced project flex
capacity and large new projects will require new accommodation to be sourced.

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent
Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tt haumaru, kia td kaha, kia tu motuhake




Note the recommendations of this paper have yet to be discussed with the
Oranga Tamariki Executive. At this point, the Executive have significant concerns
about the potential impact of the shortfall of capacity and possible agile ways of

working will have on the set-up and development of the new Ministry.

Staff Number Reconciliation

1. Property and Facilities have been working with business group delegates across
both Ministries to understand staffing requirements and adjacency preferences.
The tables summarise the information provided and reflect that there is a seating
peak capacity shortfall of 225 across our three buildings capacity (50, 56 and 89 g;

The Terrace) of 2,450 seats. The summary of

projected requireme

Agency

Oranga Tamariki

MSD

RO

Total

/\@ <\K ) s

0 & taff Numbers
AN

MSD Chief Executive Office w <

R\ 9

L
Service Delivery (incl Sim%@roject) @

> 443

AN

@

Policy ﬂﬁ% 2 QQ) e 117
Housing /\@ \< 82
Insights W)/\e\sgw W 136
Corj oratev i \n/s \> 1061
£,

%Mn ProN 135

askf;»;c@[\% 34
Soc1 tegy 18
Qﬁo% 2 2035

OF

©




Buildings Workstation Capacity
56TT (incl Neighbourhood Working) 2020
89TT 380
50TT 50
2450
Incl 60 seats at 117 Manners St (from 1/7/17) 0 2510
2. A reconciliation of this to the numbers in business groups at the r
moves to the Terrace buildings in August last year is set out in belo
recognising those groups that will be created, reconstructe . Thep

increase from August 2016 is projected to be 256.

g E M 2016 Moves W 2017 Projections

&




&

ti
a
i

©

3. The changes by business group are detailed in Appendix 1. The summary above
disguises a number of changes or timing variations.

a.

4. The net MSD
changes, is p
Oranga
towards

5. On

There has been growth in Organisational Governance, Organisational

Solutions and Service Delivery of 42 staff (less than 3%) since the moves.

. Organisational Solutions has a further 46 temporary staff in its HR team.

The Housing comparison is actually a greater net increase than indicated

above as 45 of the staff numbers included at the date of the move are
incorporated in Service Delivery’s increased 2017 projection. The balance
of Housing’s 2017 number is increases since the moves and the projected

new establishment numbers.

Simplification number staff, 79 are contractors
The balance will be absorbed back into MSD nu

e&ay and further is

Oranga Tamariki have signg
2017.
the reductions anticipa MSD

planned, with the majori 'gii%.ﬁ%xpe d ommencing by 1 July
It is therefor p hat the atbwill be on board well before

. This 5% float allowed for small incremental movements to

mor: si aged within and across teams.
s t nage this projected capacity shortfall, and which could be adopted
r as a combination, are:

N

.7 Adopting more agile management of existing capacity:

.

Dynamic central management of workspace allocation to flex as
business groups change.

Further adoption of neighbourhood working (unallocated seating)
which can add 20% seating capacity for the groups involved

Allocating the shortfall proportionally (8.4%) across all groups
initially; to be reviewed as changes in groups materialise.




11.

12.The counter to th

.MSD has adopted Neighbourhood working ac large o trial basis.
The evaluation of this has yet to be pub the N Hange
I wilb

b. Leasing further space for a short-term; possibilities available in the short
term that have been identified are:

i. Surplus DIA space in Featherston St available for 6-7 months.

ii. Extending the lease at temporary Contact Centre site in Petone to
create “hub” capacity for Hutt/Wairarapa based national office staff.

Option a, in any variation requires quite a change to how we currently manage
space. Both Property and Facilities and business groups would need to actively
manage workspace allocations for the best outcomes for both organisations, as

regular adjustments to locations of teams/groups will be required.
. We would need to make this an accepted part of how we op @rwar

era
supported by mandate, process and tools.
. Within the more agile working of option a, the extensio eighbourhoaod

working could add up to 20% capacity to either Ministry or iness up. )
; o,

Oranga Tamariki have noted that this is not an optida\for them at
given the organisational start-up in front of them;

underway for MSD, any extension of S @ ood w, be challenging

and is not recommended at this stage.
The option b. alternatives to this d j Jen e;E would require taking extra

space to provide capacity to akshort-fall. Extra space would
reduce the need to make ating less disruption across

both organisations as n
ptions it is the larger disruption to
the potential loss of connection to the

erate either of the possible sites identified for

teams that need

ith Busines$ Group representatives there was some individual
re€sed in the prospect of being able to operate from Lower
Dt

the whole, this was not favoured by any group.

j %& the extra space option were preferred, the DIA site is likely to
bette@ iness group’s interests.




Appendix 1- Business Group Changes

Service Delivery

Terrace Move Numbers (excluding Simplifications Project)

Recruitment since Move

Actuaries to Insights & Investment

From Housing

From Community Investment

QN
MYD from Childrens Cluster /)Q/N

Total (excluding Simplifications) NV
O\

Simplifications Project @\ Y Y 135
Total - New Structure ﬂ/s\gv m 578
N
N 7
— QTR
orporate Solutions \/
Terrace Move Numbers &\%7 <\(\‘\>(\> 970
Organisational Governance \\)) @\ & 111
HR Temporary Recruitment /(\\ (O l\\> 46
Group Recruitment (sinc&?é}))w moy, S 11
Approvals p\<// ”AU 18
iMSD to Insights 8;1{\)@‘%3@) &\\i -95
Total - New /sy-\:g% <\\§> 1061
=
n S nv
. e
e N °
/?%8( EA ( (: ﬂ\>v 2
ra%&& ance (ex Organisational Governance) 17
OGRA [éxPolicy) 11
T :
5tt}a’ries 11
_Total - New Structure 136




Housing
Terrace Move Numbers 87
Move to Service Delivery -45
Recruitment since Move 20
Projected Recruitment 20
Total - New Structure 82
Policy
N
Terrace Move Numbers %9
AN
OCPA to Insights & Investment O -11 Vv
2 N
N
Social Sector Strategy /\ AT\ v
O P
Move to Oranga Tamariki ”‘\V<\/ /—\Bé
-~ N
Total - New Structure V@ <\\U) 120
P
Interim Social Sector Strategy alignment <Q\ N / 18 138
RS
Organisational Governance®\> <&%\S
Terrace Move Numbers /\ 161
Recruitment Since Move - 16
@A\\v)/ ﬁ\\\g
Comms \ @ 25
Risk & Assurance N \< 12
MaES (excludiné\@})b (\@V 22
Claims Re{@n\} \®> 23
N °
({@M Insngﬁks%\/ 7
7>
ern /u/(is\cioB 16
@ \\j)\nove to Corporate Solutions -111
AN
Stra @\G@emance -23
{/ Moye to Oranga Tamariki -34
ffice -2
N
HKjove to CE Office -7
Total - New Structure [}




From: Vaughan Crouch

Sent: Wednesday, 22 March 2017 1:34 p.m. &

To: -Marc Warner

Cc: Nadine Kimister; 9(2)(a)] ] @

Subject: RE: LT - actions and decisions from today <§ @

Hi, just slight adjustment below to the reference to Manners St - | noted thzs a posgsibility %veral her planets
at

have to align in terms of lease arrangements before we can confirm that
h to lead a couple of

Lo

I’'m happy that the APs are with me. Mare did note and | know if foll

conversation in this space. @
Cheers @

N et

Sent: Tuesday, 21 March 2017 4:53 p.m.

To: Vaughan Crouch; Marc Warner

Cc: Nadine Kilmister; Anita West @
Subject: LT - actions and decisions fro y @

&
The draft decisions I have @5 oda@

The Leadership Tea

A%
From:2)(a) | @V MV

agreed S e surplus X' gpace in Featherston Street, Wellington, for 6-7 months to
acco ditiong MSD and Oranga Tamariki

a ged % ease of the MSD offices at Manners Street, Wellington, may not be
e once tHe F erston Street, Wellington, office space is confirmed

agreed @ iple to the creation of a campus committee, with further information to come
h

back t the scope of the committee
di that the GM Property & Facilities report back to LT with further information regarding
ed designs for accommodating MSD National Office staff and Oranga Tamariki
| Office staff

The actions are

The GM Property & Facilities to report back to LT with further information regarding the
proposed designs for accommodating MSD National Office and Oranga Tamariki National Office
staff

The GM Property & Facilities to report back to LT with further information on the Campus
Committee




Please let me know if you have any changes to the decisions or actions from today’s meeting.

Regards
9(2)(a)

Acting Lead Advisor Governance | Organisational Governance

Ministry of Social Development, 56 The Terrace, Wellington
9(2)(a)l |

19(2)(a) |

MSD Purpose: é
We help New Zealanders t help themselves t be safe, str ng and independent
K tamat u he whakamana tangala kia td haumaru, kia td kaha, kia td m tuhake.




MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

Memo

To: Leadership Team
From: Vaughan Crouch, GM Property & Facilities
Date: 28 March 2017

Security level: IN CONFIDENCE

Following successive updates on the staff number
shortfall; this paper asks LT to agree to space as

Options
Beyond the 2,400 seats in 56 and 89 T

around 200 staff (based on current
option to achieve this in one locati

ponths. Our preferred
o longer viable.

We do have several other pogsik cess to capacity in the Hutt. In
the CBD, issues will be set & Ations of landlords. Operating from
the Hutt has obvious ch ici ations although there are indications

that a number of staff e sortinity if offered. The best means to utilise
the Hutt capacity, if-reg agreed with Service Delivery.
We are confident oq =t’ ,ing th nal space required. In order to move forward
with adjacenc %g tans-for th dings to support the organisational changes
under wa e aleasking % ership teams of both Ministries to approve:
1. As nt of.Levels 14part) through to 18 for Oranga Tamariki.
. ollo u 6s groups are asked to temporarily house the following
mbeys o in alternative accommodation:
a. Ora ariki POI Team - 65
b. ice Delivery — 40

rate Solutions -100
%rty and Facilities to work with the teams in 2. above to secure and manage
[ternative accommodation in order to create the capacity for moves within 56TT.

. Property and Facilities to work with the Working Group to develop the MSD
adjacency plans and to present recommendations to LT for approval.

5. Property and Facilities to develop the process and tools to enable business groups
to self-manage seating assignments and to maintain a more consistent picture
across the ministries of space utilisation

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent
Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia tii haumaru, kia td kaha, kia td motuhake






m e m O SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
Te Manatii Whakahiato Ora
To: Merv Dacre — Associate DCE, Corporate Solutions

[9(2)(a) - Privacy of another]
From: I Manager, Property Operations
Vaughan Crouch — General Manager, Property and Fagilities LM &
Date: 7 April 2017 @

Security level: IN CONFIDENCE
AN % oS

N V)

Purpose %: &
1. This paper seeks your approval t@ se of A The Terrace, Wellington for the

following items:

i) committing MS w 2 yeaom 1 May 2017 at a gross rental of
‘9(2)(b)(ii) - Commerciau;{ Sensitivelper = cludi@ and utilities, and
imately $350,000 plus GST (about 80% is

iy operatin ure
furniture ich c§§ eployed) being the total building soft fit-out cost.

New Lease at L1, 44 The Terrace, Wellin @b

Action: For Approval

Backgroun %
2. Theacco atior%o,ﬁ% and 89 The Terrace is not able to accommodate the short
< é it o

t ments fanga Tamariki project team. A replacement is needed for 50
ject space griext year. A search for space nearby identified the space which
O S ylo
The s i pected to be set up as a dynamic project environment with full activity
ba ing. Refer attached concept floor plan (subject to final agreement).
P ew Lease

otiations have recently been conditionally completed for a new lease as per the
following table;

[' . L1, 44 The Terrace, Wellington

Floor area 739.32 m?

Desk numbers (average 80 (9.2 m?/person) - maximum occupancy is 100
footprint)
9(2)(b)(ii) |

Gross floor rent




Lease term 2 years from 1 May 2017

Rentreviews 9(2)(b)(ii

Rights of renewal 2 x 3 years, giving a final expiry date of 30 April 2025
Early access for fitout As soon as Heads of Agreement is signed (aiming mid-April)
Form of lease " Government Property Group format (as used by other Crown

tenants in the building)
‘Seismic stréngth 85% of New Building Standard

Lease exit obligations Reinstatement if we don’t exercise both RO eano pla T
hard fitout, this is not an issue). If we vac % nd of the
+ [

initial 2 year term then the cost of theki stallation.g

$12,500 + GST will be payable. «
Tenant works Blinds, furniture (desks mostly xevycled from s Stand ex

storage) and IT connectio m

FAN

5. The landlord is Kiwi Property Group, our la

| | The rental i
full and this is a reflection of the

earthquake. No valuation advice
short term lease, The building i€ adjacent to 586
av itot

use the facilities next door, thus s ar

Consultation

6. GPG has been con @nheir @as been granted,

Recommendatiop % @

7. This pap dsth%
-

BTT,Pla)uii), 6(d) \
wer thafthe rest of the building. It is
(]

onditions” following the Kaikoura
&-to time constraints and the
S ff housed in this building can

ve “u

Mtal of
¥ op pnditure of approximately $70,000 plus GST being the building fit-
at can't be re-used.

al expenditure of approximately $280,000 plus GST being furniture and
soft fit-out that can be reused at other sites when either lease expires.

qﬁ&#‘&; _[/”Zf“Z"/;

Merv Dacre Date
Associate DCE, Corporate Solutions

New Lease: MSD, L1, 44 The Terrace, Wellington 2




m e m O SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
Te Manatii Whakahiato Ora
To: Merv Dacre — DCE, Corporate Solutions

|9(2)(a) - Privacy of another] '
From: - Manager, Property Operations W

Vaughan Crouch — General Manager, Property and F 'lities};;/,ﬂ/\z@ N
Date: 26 June 2017 @
Security level: IN CONFIDENCE &

e
New Lease at L6, 110 Featherston Stree @mgto @
Action: For Approval @ @
Purpose % &
1. This paper seeks your approva@ lc@ L6, 110 Featherston Street,

K? ,

Wellington for the following items:

i)  committing MSD 5 ye onth lease from 1 August 2017 at a
gross rental of// er m uding GST and utilities, and
9(2)(b)(ii) CofprherciallpSensitive]

i)  operating Nsit(re roxifmately $450,000 plus GST (about 70% is
furnit eployed) being the total building hard and soft fit-
out co ost say 0,000 if existing furniture is used.

{ t approximately $330,000 plus GST being the desk top
VIT ipmeW of this cost can be redeployed).
Ba v

ovation at 44, 50, 56, 85 (3 month lease), and 89 The Terrace is not
date the space requirements following the creation of MVCOT.

ed New Lease

egotiations have recently been completed for a new lease as per following table:

r ; i S J[LG, 110 Reatherston Street, Wellington

Floor area 1,076.93 m?

Desk numbers (average 65 initially (16.6 m2/person) but will be set up for 100 - about
footprint) maximum occupancy

Gross floor rent 9(2)(b)(ii) |




Lease term '5 years and 4 months from 1 August 2017, expiring on 30
November 2022 (to tie in with the L7 government lease)

Break Clanse At 3 years on 31 July 2020, to be exercised with 6 months-notice
no later than 31 January 2020

Rent reviews 9(2)(b)(ii) |

Rights of renewal

Form of lease

1 x 4 years and 7 days, giving a final expiry dajéof 7 December,
2026 (to tie in with the L7 government leag

Government Standard Lease (as per | ue lease
floors in this building) & @
con

Seismic NBS 89% but awaiting seismic rep oTt0 m this

Condition Above average with new, u pen Ji lighting,
kitchen (and white wa arp t eeting rooms.
Swipe card perimeg : %

Tenant works IT data cabling. m.10 Julix 2017 for our works,
subject to ing'e bed. All furniture to be
purchased n initj egks will be re-used from Lower
Hutt ata ving o if new desks are not purchased

5. The rental is 11% aboye
current market con Q -
earthquake) and
by 31 July 2017.

¢ &fP(2)(b)(ii) | This is symptomatic of the
space supply resulting from the Kaikoura
ral Office that will be ready for our oceupancy

rental and it g a pr: re not acceptable to the owner.
Consultati
G n cons d their approval has been granted.
ndaﬂ
is pap ends that you:

prove committing MSD te a new 5 year and 4 month lease from 1 August
2017 at a gross rental oer annum excluding GST and utilities, and
i)
i

approve the operating expenditure of approximately $450,000 plus GST (about
70% is furniture cost which can be redeployed) being the total building hard and
soft fit-out cost. Cost savings of $150,000 if existing furniture is used.

iii) operating expenditure of approximately $330,000 plus GST being the desk top
IT equipment (100% of this cost can be redeployed)

Approvals

Aﬂ—ﬁk 26-4- 2 7

Merv Dacre Date
DCE, Corporate Solutions

New Lease: MSD, L8, 110 Featherston Street, Wellington 2
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m e m O ' SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
Te Manati Whakahiato Ora
To:

Merv Dacre — Associate DCE, People Capability and Resources
I9§2)ga‘ - Privacy of anothe '
From: Manager, Property Operations [% \
Vaughan Crouch — General Manager, Property and Edgilities &
Date: 9 July 2017
Security level:  IN CONFIDENCE & %
Y Vv

New Lease at part L1 and L5, 85 The Te ~Wellingtan

Action: For Approval @

Purpose §

1. This paper seeks. your approval @/ cation arh L1 and part L5, 85 The Terrace,
Wellington for the following items:

i)  committing MSD@W 3 mo@ from 1 July 2017 at a total rental cost

of [2(2)(b) (iFF/Zpmmércially Sensitive] ] excluding GST and utilities,

and \W >/

erati ndit re roximately $100,000 plus GST (including furniture)
'taI by and soft fit-out cost.
2 g%wg cco Mt 44, 50, 56, and 89 The Terrace is not able to accommadate

rm proje e requirements following the creation of MVCOT.

@e spafcé wi inly be used for the POl Taskforce. Refer attached floor plan.

Lease

:Rfo af e 1
' Floor area ;48477 m? (L1316.00 m?,L5 168.77.00 m?)
 Desknumbers (average 42 (11.5 m2/person) -~ about maximum occupancy
footprint) '
Gross floor rent 9(2)(b)(iD) | |the rent rate is
not precedent setting

| Lease term 3 months from 1 July 2017




Rent reviews

Rights of renewal

Form oflease

3 months, giving a final expiry date of 31 December 2017 with a
first right of renewal for tenure beyond that date.

Public Sector Standard Lease

Seismic NBS 74%

[ Tenant works Recycle carpet tile from Lower Hutt, paint, furniture (mostly
recycled) and IT connection. Some existing paptipions may be
removed. Approximately 50% of the operatj n be !
salvaged at the end of lease occupancy. Sitescsess fom 12 [dne
2017 for our works. /\z

5. The rental is reasonable for air-conditioned space in cl roximity to nce of our
national office accommodation, and the short ter
advice has been requested due to time constraj

lack of office space supply resulting from the

Consultation

the lea valuation
enyery shr( % Y tease; and the
hq ‘

6. GPG has not been consulted due t@ ™ | e@

Recommendation

7. This paper recommends t

month lease from 1 July 2017 at a total

excluding GST and

xpenditure of approximately $100,000 plus GST
the total building hard and soft fit-out cost.

AV
ciate DCE, People Capability and Resources

New Lease: MSD, part L1 and part L5, 85 The Terrace, Wellington

2
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